Expected dividends  2%  1%

Risk-free interest rate  0.3%  0.5%

The range of exercise prices for options outstanding at the end of the year was £1.17-£7.48 (2012: £1.17-£7.48).

Date of Grant Exercise Period 2013
Number

2012
Number

£1.01 - £1.50 02/04/04-04/04/05 10 years after grant date 291,618 305,118

£2.01 - £2.50 22/03/06-03/10/06 10 years after grant date 23,700 23,700

£2.51 - £3.00 28/02/08-02/03/09 10 years after grant date 234,475 244,975

£3.51 - £4.00 23/5/07 10 years after grant date 5,200 5,200

£4.01 - £4.50 17/04/13 10 years after grant date 336,899 –

£4.51 - £5.00 12/04/10 10 years after grant date – 119,115

£5.01 - £5.50 10/09/10 10 years after grant date – 29,070

£6.51 - £7.00 18/05/11 10 years after grant date 146,331 151,296

£7.01 - £7.50 10/04/12 10 years after grant date 136,795 147,263

Total 1,175,018 1,025,737

SDL Long Term Incentive Plan

The fair value of equity-settled shares granted under the SDL Long Term Incentive Plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a
Monte-Carlo model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists
the inputs and key output to the model used in the year of grant:

 2013  2012

Expected volatility  31%  30%

Weighted average fair value at grant date (pence)  102  467

Expected life 3 years  3 years

Expected dividends 2%  1%

Risk-free interest rate  0.3%  0.5%

76	 Annual Report 2013

 2013
 No.

 2013
 WAEP

2012
No.

 2012
WAEP

Outstanding at the beginning of the year  1,710,108  £0.01  2,304,736 £0.01

Granted during the year  1,193,530  £0.01  667,356 £0.01

Exercised during the year  –  –  (711,918) £0.01

Forfeited during the year  (989,800)  £0.01  (550,066) £0.01

Outstanding at the end of the year  1,913,838  £0.01  1,710,108 £0.01

Exercisable at 31 December  Nil  Nil –

All LTIPs are exercisable at nil cost to the individual (with the exception of the 1p nominal value of each share awarded).

Retention Share Plan

The fair value of equity-settled shares granted under the SDL Retention Share Plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a Black
Scholes model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the
inputs and key output to the model used in the year of grant:

 2013

Expected volatility  30.2%

Weighted average fair value at grant date (pence)  392

[…]

Expected dividends  2%  1%

Risk-free interest rate  0.3%  0.5%

The range of exercise prices for options outstanding at the end of the year was 1.17-£7.48 (2012: £1.17-£7.48).

Date of Grant Exercise Period 2013
Number

2012
Number

£1.01 - £1.50 02/04/04-04/04/05 10 years after grant date 291,618 305,118

£2.01 - £2.50 22/03/06-03/10/06 10 years after grant date 23,700 23,700

£2.51 - £3.00 28/02/08-02/03/09 10 years after grant date 234,475 244,975

£3.51 - £4.00 23/5/07 10 years after grant date 5,200 5,200

£4.01 - £4.50 17/04/13 10 years after grant date 336,899 –

£4.51 - £5.00 12/04/10 10 years after grant date – 119,115

£5.01 - £5.50 10/09/10 10 years after grant date – 29,070

£6.51 - £7.00 18/05/11 10 years after grant date 146,331 151,296

£7.01 - £7.50 10/04/12 10 years after grant date 136,795 147,263

Total 1,175,018 1,025,737

SDL Long Term Incentive Plan

The fair value of equity-settled shares granted under the SDL Long Term Incentive Plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a
Monte-Carlo model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists
the inputs and key output to the model used in the year of grant:

 2013  2012

Expected volatility  31%  30%

Weighted average fair value at grant date (pence)  102  467

Expected life  3 years  3 years

Expected dividends  2%  1%

Risk-free interest rate  0.3%  0.5%

	 Financial Statements 	 91

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 2013
 No.

 2013
 WAEP

2012
No.

 2012
WAEP

Outstanding at the beginning of the year  1,710,108  £0.01  2,304,736 £0.01

Granted during the year  1,193,530  £0.01  667,356 £0.01

Exercised during the year –  –  (711,918) £0.01

Forfeited during the year  (989,800)  £0.01  (550,066) £0.01

Outstanding at the end of the year  1,913,838  £0.01  1,710,108 £0.01

Exercisable at 31 December  Nil –  Nil –

All LTIPs are exercisable at nil cost to the individual (with the exception of the 1p nominal value of each share awarded).

Retention Share Plan

The fair value of equity-settled shares granted under the SDL Retention Share Plan is estimated as at the date of grant using a Black
Scholes model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the
inputs and key output to the model used in the year of grant:

 2013

Expected volatility  30.2%

Weighted average fair value at grant date (pence)  392